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CHAPTER 158+-H.F.No. 1509 

An act relating to water resources,‘ allowing certain land to be used as a veterans ceme- 
tery under certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section I03F.369, sub- 
division 2, and by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l03F.369, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. PLAN PROVIDES MINIMUM STANDARDS. The standards 
set forth in the plan are the minimum standards which may be adopted by the 
board and by the counties for the protection and enhancementof the natural, 
scientific, historical, recreational and cultural values of the Mississippi River 
and related shoreland areas subject to the plan. Except for forest management, 
fish and wildlife habitat improvement, a veterans cemetery ’th_at complies wig; 
subdivision _5_, and open space recreational uses as defined in the plan, state or 
county lands within the boundaries established by the plan may not be offered 
for public sale or lease. The board with the agreement, expressed by resolution 
adopted after public hearing, of the county boards of Clearwater, Hubbard, 
Beltrami, Cass, Itasca, Aitkin, Crow Wing, and Morrison counties may amend 
the plan in any way that does not reduce the minimum standards set forth in the 
plan approved on February 12, 1981. 

Sec. 2. ‘Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l03F.3‘69, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. _5_, VETERANS CEMETERY. _A_ veterans cemetegy may pg located 
within th_e boundaries established l_)y tfig plan i_f Q s_it_e plan approved py flip 
county zoning authority addresses each o_f pi; following items; 

Q) ’th_e name pfplg cemetegy; 

L2) a legal description pf thp property alfected; 

Q) names £1 addresses pf applicant, owneg, surveyor, @ designer o_f t_h_e 
plan; 

Ellsamieacals; 

Q) ap a£c_>_\_isIdepicting£t_l1 pp th_e plap; 

(Q dat_e_ pf preparation o_fg1_e E; 
(l)12@.%<2E§§£§2fP_L_LT0 cit‘ 

(§)S_€Iu_41r§M>1%3g9&Ei21_1.I>_I>___r0 Osedsifi; 

(2) existing §_c_>_fl conditions, depth pf water table, £21 topographic contour; 
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(l_0) roads a_pgl_ proposed roads showing right-of-way widths; 

111) proposed location app type pf on—site sanitai_'y treatment facilities apd 
domestic water supply; 

$121 accesso1_’y facilities, existing 9; tp pp constructed, l_3_y type fl location; 
my all streamp, creeks, ponds, wetlands, grg swamps; 
314) burial only Q s_itg with n_o embalminsz g other related activities pp 

site; 

ffi) pp placement pf graves pg accessory facilities within the designated 
flood plain; app 

(lg) each burial must pg i_n a vault gr ap appropriate liner g determined py 
t_l_1_e board. 

Presented to the governor May 20, 1991 
Signed by the governor May 23, 1991, 7:10 p.m. 

CHAPTER 159—H.F.N0. 914 
An act relating to state lands; authorizing Otter Tail county to return donated state land 

to the donors heir; providing for disposition of certain tax-forfeited lands; amending Minne- 
sota Statutes 1990, section 282.018, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. PRIVATE SALE OF STATE LAND; MOEN; OTTER TAIL 

COUNTY. 
(Q) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 gig 94.09 tp 94.16, 

tfi commissioner pf natural resources pm convey 1113 E i_n _Q_t;t_e_r El county 
described i_n Q section l_)y private conveyance Q Sybil Rossmiller Moen ar_1_q 
Orville Moen o_f Cambridge, Minnesota. 

(p) I_l_i_e conveyance must pp _ip a form approved bl Q15; attorney general. 
This land transfer @ Q a; _n_g it t_g t_h_g Moens. 

(9) ’_Iii_e_ land t_o Q conveyediig located i_n Otter '_I‘_a_i_l county apg described a_$ 
tl1_a1_§ pa_r_t pf Government Q _1_; Section _3_Q, Townshin _1_3_7 North, Range Q 
West, Otter T_ail county, Minnesota, described Q follows: . 

Commencing a_t t_lE northeast corner _c_>_f said Section 3_()_; thence 
North §§ <_:1_egrees, Q minutes, _@ seconds West pp ap assumed » 

bearing along t_1pe north li_np _9_f said Section _I:Q 3 distance pf 
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